

**21.11.2023: xəbər**

**Vugar Mustafayev, Khazar University alumnus, was appointed Minister of Defense Industry of the Republic of Azerbaijan**

By the decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan İlham Aliyev dated November 18, 2023, Vugar Valeh Mustafayev was appointed the Minister of Defense Industry of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Vugar Mustafayev was born in 1986 in Baku. He graduated from the Academy of Public Administration, pursued a master's program at Khazar University.

He has specialized qualification in "Certified Internal Auditor (CIA)" - International Internal Auditor and "IBM Data Science Specialization" - Data Science.

He worked as a senior specialist at Ernst & Young CIS B.V, a globally renowned international audit companies. In 2012-2014, he served as the Director of the Internal Audit Department at Azerfon LLC.

In 2014, he was appointed as an advisor to the Executive Director at PASHA Holding LLC. From that year, he worked as the chairman of the Audit Commission of PASHA Insurance OJSC and PASHA Life Insurance OJSC.

In 2021, he became the head of PASHA Holding LLC's Representative Office in the Republic of Türkiye, as well as the Chairman of the Supervisory Board of the Istanbul-based PDT and A.Ş.Real Estate Company.

By the decree of the President of Azerbaijan dated March 15, 2023, he was appointed to the position of Deputy Minister of Defense Industry of the Republic of Azerbaijan. He was in that position until he was appointed as a minister.

He is married and has two children.

This appointment has been covered in the media.

## **Xəzər Universitetinin məzunu Vüqar Mustafayev Azərbaycan Respublikasının müdafiə sənayesi naziri təyin edilib**

Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti İlham Əliyevin 18 noyabr 2023-cü il tarixli sərəncamı ilə Vüqar Valeh oğlu Mustafayev Azərbaycan Respublikasının müdafiə sənayesi naziri təyin edilib.

Vüqar Mustafayev 1986-cı ildə Bakıda anadan olub. O, Dövlət İdarəçilik Akademiyasını, sonra isə Xəzər Universitetinin magistr proqramını bitirib.

“Certified Internal Auditor (CIA)” – Beynəlxalq Daxili Auditor və "IBM Data Science Specialization” – Data Elmi üzrə ixtisaslaşmış kvalifikasiyaya sahibdir.

Dünyanın nüfuzlu beynəlxalq audit şirkətlərindən olan “Ernst & Young CIS B. V” şirkətində baş mütəxəssis olaraq çalışıb. 2012 - 2014-cü illərdə Azerfon MMC-də Daxili Audit Departamentinin Direktoru kimi fəaliyyət göstərib.

2014-cü ildə PAŞA Holding MMC-də İcraçı direktorun müşaviri vəzifəsinə təyin olunub. Həmin ildən etibarən PAŞA Sığorta ASC və PAŞA Həyat Sığorta ASC-nin Təftiş Komissiyasının sədri olaraq fəaliyyət göstərib.

2021-ci ildə PAŞA Holding MMC-nin Türkiyə Respublikasındakı Nümayəndəliyinin rəhbəri, eyni zamanda İstanbul mərkəzli PDT və Gayrimenkul A. Ş. şirkətinin Müşahidə Şurasının sədri təyin edilib.

Azərbaycan Prezidentinin 15 Mart 2023-cü il tarixli sərəncamı ilə Azərbaycan Respublikası müdafiə sənayesi nazirinin müavini vəzifəsinə təyin olunmuşdu. Nazir təyinatınadək həmin vəzifədə idi.

Ailəlidir, iki övladı var.

Media vasitələri bu barədə xəbər yayımlayıb.

<https://qafqazinfo.az/news/detail/yeni-nazir-kimdir-418745> və s.

